SIXTY-FIFTH CONGRESS. Sgess. II. Cas. 139, 140. 1918. 843

For disposition of remains of officers, soldiers, and civil employees,
nineteen hundred and seventeen, $441.18.

For civilian military training camps, nineteen hundred and eighteen,
$229,044.35.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE NAVY DEPARTMENT.
For construction and repair, Bureau of Construction and Repair, it o Moo 1o
$15,197.67. partment.

For engineering, Bureau of Steam Engineering, $15,197.68.
For pay of the 'Navy, $8.83.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE INTERIOR DEPARTMENT.

. . . . Claims allowed b
For purchase and transportation of Indian supplies, nineteen hun- %leld?;ors for " Interior

dred and seventeen, $807.25. , partment.
For purchase and transportation of Indian supplies, $175.18.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE STATE AND OTHER

DEPARTMENTS.
For contingent expenses, United States consulates, $19.: Attt for  State, oter

For contingent expenses, foreign missions, nineteen hundred and
seventeen, $133.17.

For representation of interests of foreign governments arising out
of hostilities in Europe, and so forth, nineteen hundred and sixteen
and nineteen hundred and seventeen, $23,114.87.

For relief, protection, and transportation of American citizens in
Europe, $42,102.65.

For fees of clerks, United States courts, nineteen hundred and
seventeen, $185.60.

For fees of clerks, United States courts, $1,302.20.

For supplies for United States courts, nineteen hundred and seven-
teen, $68.09.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE POST OFFICE
DEPARTMENT.

Rural Delivery Service, $149.43. Avditor Tor bost Oy

Approved, July 8, 1918. Department.

. . s . July 8, .
CHAP. 140.—Joint Resolution Making appropriations for certain necessary opera- m,“f;g;?}f; 1)

tions of the Government and of the District of Columbia for the months of July “[Pub. Res,, No. 36
and August, nineteen hundred and eighteen, and for other purposes. - Res,, No.36.]

Resolved by the Senate and House (Z'dRe esentatives of the United
States of America in Congress assembled, That the necessary opera-  Appropriations of
tions of the Government, so far as they relate to the su(fport. of the Army, Depasment of
Army and the Department of Agriculture, including foo f)roduction Agriculture, and Dis-
operations hereto})ore provided for by law, and of the District of tinued for july and
C};Iumbia, as they were being carried on at the close of the fiscal year = post, pp. 057, 1008,
ended June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and eighteen, are hereby ¢
authorized to be continued notwithstanding that appro%riations
therefor for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred
and nineteen, or any part of such fiscal year, have not been made by
law, and there is appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not
otherwise appropriated, an amount sufficient to carry on such necessary
operations during the months of July and August, nineteen hundred and
eighteen, as the same were carried on during the fiscal year nineteen
hundred and eighteen, and including also those operations now



844 SIXTY-FIFTH CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cus. 140, 142. 1918.

) authorized by law and not carried on prior to July first, nineteen
Provisot: ¢ Columbia, hundred and eighteen: Provided, That expenditures for the District of
half from  revenues Columbia shall be paid one-half from the revenues of the District of
’ Columbia and one-half from the Treasury of the United States: Pro-
amorats o o pe el vided further, That no greater amount shall be expended during either
pended. the month of July or August, nineteen hundred and eighteen, than an
amount equal to one-twelfth of the amount of any appropriationsavail-
able for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and eighteen, excepting that
the rate of expenditure for the month of July, nineteen hundred and
seventeen, or for the month of June, nineteen hundred and eighteen, if
either be greater than such one-twelfth, may be continued during the
months o?:]uly or August, nineteen hundred and eighteen, and where
necessary operations have been or may be authorized by law without
having been carried on prior to the first day of July, nineteen hundred
and eighteen, there may be expended during the months of July and
August, nineteen hundred and eighteen, only so much as may be neces-
) _ sary adequately to carry on the operationsso authorized: And provided
reamiat “aporoniations @lso, That the appropriation made by this resolution for any necessary
made. operation shallnot be available beyond the date when other appropria-
tions hereafter are made therefor and the amount which may be ex-
pended hereundershall be in lieu of an equal amount of an appropriation
for the same purposes, if there be one hereafter made, it being the pur-
pose of this resolution that an appropriation hereafter made, for any
operation for the current fiscal year, shall not be in addition to the
appropriation herein made but shall be considered as the sole appro-
priation so that any amount expended hereunder shall be treated as
Existing salarios cop. 201 €Xpenditure under such appropriation for the current fiscal year.
tinued ustd regulatly  This joint resolution shall be construed as authorizing salaries and
provided for. compensation for officers, clerks, and other employees holding offices
or employment for which specific salaries or compensation were
appropriated for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and eighteen, to
continue during July and August, nineteen hundred and eighteen, to
be paid at the same rate whill:aglawfully holding such offices or employ-
ment until the appropriations therefor have been made for the fiscal
year nineteen hundred and nineteen, and thereafter to be paid only

Availability of ap 8P the rate provided in said appropriations.
propriations| made Appropriations for the service of the fiscal year nineteen hundred
since June 30, 1918 gand nineteen made in Acts approved since June thirtieth, nineteen
hundred and eighteen, shall be available for all purposes therein pro-
vided for from and including the first day of July, nineteen hundred
and eighteen, and all obligations incurred pursuant to the terms of
said Acts as approved are ratified and confirmed from and including

the said first day of July.

Approved, July 8, 1918.

New operations.

Ig‘{f’l%] CHAP. 142.—An Act Toauthorizean additional issue of bondsto meetexpenditures

- : T for the national security and defense, and, for the purpose of assisting in the prosecu-

Pub. No. 192 tion of the war, to extend additional credit to foreign Governments, and for other
purposes.
s Be 1t enacted by the Senate and House of Representati the Uni
Fourh  Lib { by presentatives of the United
Bond Act. " States of America in Congress assembled, That section one of the Second

bond. fanzed Jssue of Tiberty Bond Act, as amended by the Third Liberty Bond Act, is
od e P- 0%, amend- hereby further amended by striking out the figures *‘$ 12,000,000,000”’
Post, p. 1309, and inserting in lieu thereof the figures ‘‘$20,000,000,000.”
ernmonts moreea ™ SEC. 2. That section two of the Second Liberty Bond Act, as amend-
o7t b 04, amend- ed by the Third Liberty Bond Act, is hereby further amended by
Post b, 1312, striking out the figures ‘‘$5,500,000,000"’ and inserting in lieu thereof
a the figures ‘‘$7,000,000,000.”’



